AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A PUBLIC SERVICE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT OF METROPOLITAN KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI FOR SUPPORT OF THE MCC-LONGVIEW LITERARY FESTIVAL AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit is a constitutional charter City, organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri (hereinafter "City"); and,

WHEREAS, the Lee's Summit Arts Council is a City board which exists for the purpose of supporting and collaborating with Lee's Summit arts and cultural organizations, artists, art creators, and independent art programs to increase the public's awareness, opportunities, and participation in arts and cultural activities; and,

WHEREAS, the City has determined that it is in the best interests of the City, and important to the promotion of cultural arts in the enhancement of quality of life in the City, to allocate funds for use by the Lee's Summit Arts Council for the purpose of issuing grants to initiatives that support cultural arts in the community; and,

WHEREAS, the City, by and through the Lee's Summit Arts Council, wishes to provide financial support in the form of a grant to the Junior College District of Metropolitan Kansas City, Missouri, for its program entitled the MCC-Longview Literary Festival; and,

WHEREAS, the City and the Junior College District of Metropolitan Kansas City, Missouri, wish to enter into a Public Service Agreement to outline the terms and conditions associated with the provision of the aforementioned grant funds; and,

WHEREAS, a copy of the Public Service Agreement referenced herein is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the Public Service Agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and the Junior College District of Metropolitan Kansas City, Missouri for the support of the MCC-Longview Literary Festival, a true and accurate copy of the same being attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference be and the same is hereby approved, and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the same by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 3. That should any section, sentence, or clause of this ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

BILL NO. 18-189

PASSED by the City Council of Lee's Summit,, 2018.	Missouri this	day o
	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri		
APPROVED by the Mayor of said City this	day of	, 2018.
	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney Brian W. Head		